

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

AB. No. 22 of 2025

Date of Order: 17.02.2026

Shri. Ha Doji

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. K.Ch. Gautam, Adv. with
Mr. P. Yobin, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP.
Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 10.02.2026, a report has been produced before this Court, apparently filed by the Investigating Officer, who has confirmed the service of notice issued upon the complainant which was duly acknowledged.

Further clarifying on this matter, Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of the State respondent, has submitted that the complainant has conveyed to the Investigating Officer that he requires some time to either engage a private counsel on her behalf or to avail legal aid. It is therefore prayed that some more time may be allowed in this regard. Accordingly, as prayed for, matter is adjourned. List the same on 26.02.2026.

In the meantime, the interim relief given to the petitioner will continue until further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
17.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"